

04-0750

To be Argued By:
JEFFREY A. MEYER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 04-0750

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

GARY MILLS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JEFFREY A. MEYER
KAREN L. PECK
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	vi
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. The Defendant’s Statements Were Not Obtained in Violation of His Right to Counsel as to the Federal Gun Offense.	14
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	14
B. Discussion	15
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<u>Bartkus v. Illinois</u> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	23, 24
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	18
<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	14
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	16, 17
<u>Fellers v. United States</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1019 (2004)	14, 15
<u>Heath v. Alabama</u> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	19, 21
<u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	14
<u>Koon v. United States</u> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	15, 21
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin</u> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	14, 16
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<u>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</u> , 332 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)	21

State v. Lewis, 600 A.2d 1330 (Conn. 1991), 12

Texas v. Cobb, 532 U.S. 162 (2001) *passim*

United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp., 66
F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995) 19

United States v. Arena, 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999)
. 23

United States v. Avants, 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir.), cert.
denied, 536 U.S. 968 (2002) *passim*

United States v. Bayless, 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000)
. 15

United States v. Chacko, 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1999)
. 22

United States v. Coker, 298 F. Supp.2d 184 (D.Mass
2003) 22, 23

United States v. Dixon, 509 U.S. 688 (1993) 22

United States v. Gaskin, 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004) 14

United States v. Gidden, 2003 WL 22992074 at *3
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2003) 22

United States v. Hassan, 83 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 1996)
. 21

<u>United States v. Herrold</u> , 962 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<u>United States v. Lanza</u> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	19
<u>United States v. Mills</u> , 2004 WL 57282 (D.Conn. Jan. 8, 2004)	3
<u>United States v. Morales</u> , 834 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 356 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 14
<u>United States v. Whalers Cove Drive</u> , 954 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992)	23
<u>United States v. Wheeler</u> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	24
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 104 F.3d 213 (8th Cir. 1997)	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3731	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-35	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37j	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-217	5
